504986615 07/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5033361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FOERDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E.V.	05/28/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GE VIDEO COMPRESSION, LLC	
Street Address:	8 SOUTHWOODS BOULEVARD	
City:	ALBANY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16025319

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: docket_ip@pillsburylaw.com, barbie.beavers@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: GE VIDEO COMPRESSION, LLC C/O PILLSBURY

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038929-0460417	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: BARBIE BEAVERS		
SIGNATURE:	/barbie beavers/	
DATE SIGNED: 07/02/2018		

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENTTOGE#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENTTOGE#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENTTOGE#page3.tif

PATENT 504986615 REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0770

Attorney Docket No.: 50501.577

ASSIGNMENT (WORLDWIDE)

WHEREAS, Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Foerderung der angewandten Forschung e.V., Hansastrasse 27c, Munich, Germany, 80686 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), owns certain inventions for which applications for United States Letters Patents have been

filed on07/01/2008	as Serial No12/159,8	02;
filed on <u>04/24/2009</u>	as Serial No. <u>12/447,0</u>	<u>05</u> ;
filed on10/14/2010	as Serial No. <u>12/937,7</u>	<u>59</u> ;
flied on <u>01/11/2013</u>	as Serial No. <u>13/739,3</u>	<u> 65</u> ;
filed on <u>10/10/2012</u>	as Serial No13/648,5	<u>38</u> ;
filed on <u>04/05/2013</u>	as Serial No. <u>13/857,5</u>	<u>06</u> ;
filed on <u>07/12/2013</u>	as Serial No. <u>13/940,5</u>	<u>61</u> ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,6</u>	<u>00</u> ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,6</u>	<u>01</u> ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,6</u>	<u>03</u> ;
filed on05/07/2014	as Serial No. <u>14/271,4</u>	<u>81;</u>
filed on <u>05/08/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/272,6</u>	<u>90</u> ;
filed on <u>05/08/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/272,6</u>	71 ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,7</u>	<u>01</u> ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,7</u>	<u>30</u> ;
filed on <u>05/09/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/273,6</u>	<u>09</u> ;
filed on <u>05/15/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/277,8</u>	<u>50</u> ;
filed on <u>07/07/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/324,4</u>	<u>25</u> ;
filed on <u>02/20/2015</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/626,9</u>	<u>46</u> ;
filed on <u>07/18/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/334,7</u>	<u>89</u> ;
filed on <u>07/18/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/335,4</u>	<u>39</u> ;
filed on	as Serial No. <u>14/511,2</u>	<u>00</u> ;
filed on10/09/2014	as Serial No. <u>14/510,2</u>	<u>64</u> ;
filed on <u>12/22/2014</u>	as Serial No. <u>14/578,8</u>	14;
filed on <u>10/08/2010</u>	as Serial No. <u>61/391,4</u>	<u>73</u> ;
filed on11/04/2010	as Serial No. <u>61/410,2</u>	<u>46</u> ;

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0771

filed on _	01/14/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/432,884</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,647</u> ;
filed on _	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,656</u> ;
filed on _	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,625</u> :
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,660</u> ;
filed on	11/18/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/561,452</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,643</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,630</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,631</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,634</u> ;
filed on	11/11/2011	as Serial No. <u>61/558,651</u> ;
filed on _	01/20/2012	as Serial No. <u>61/558,846</u> ;
filed on	01/20/2012	as Serial No. 61/588,849;
filed on	06/29/2012	as Serial No. <u>61/666,185</u> ;
filed on	10/01/2012	as Serial No. <u>61/708,201;</u>
filed on	01/04/2013	as Serial No. <u>61/749,042</u> ;
filed on	04/08/2013	as Serial No. <u>61/809,605</u> ;
filed on	04/08/2013	as Serial No. <u>61/809,608</u> ;
filed on	07/15/2013	as Serial No. <u>61/846,479;</u>
filed on	07/15/2013	as Serial No. 61/846,450;

WHEREAS, GE Video Compression, LLC, 8 Southwoods Boulevard, Albany, New York 12211 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said inventions and the applications for United States Letters Patents and United States Letters Patents therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said inventions and all applications for United States Letters Patents and United States Letters Patent therefor or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent throughout the world, including all the rights accruing by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

Dated: May 28, 2015

Dr. Helmut Schubert

Head of Patents and Licensing

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/09/2015

RECORDED: 07/02/2018

PATENT REEL: 046252 FRAME: 0773